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TITLE 24 CALCUATIONS

TITLE 24 GENERAL NOTES

1.

Provide the U-Factor & SHGC shown on the energy calculations to the window & door
schedule or note it on the plans.

a See window and door schedule sheet A-8.1 and A-8.2

An electronically signed and registered Installation Certificate(s) (CF2R) posted by the
installing contractor shall be submitted to the field inspector during construction at the

building site.

A registered CF2R will have a unique 21-digit registration number followed by four zeros
located at the bottom of each page. The first 12 digits of the number will match the
registration number of the associated CFIR. Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued
until forms CF2R is reviewed and approved.

HERS Note on the plan: "An electronically signed and registered Certificate(s) of Field
Verification and Diagnostic Testing (CF3R) shall be posted at the building signed and
registered Certificate(s) of Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing (CF3R) shall be
posted at the building site by a certified HERS rater.

A registered CF3R will have a unique 25-digit registration number located at the bottom
of each page. The first 20 digits of the number will match the registration number of the
associated CF2R. Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until CF3R is reviewed and

approved."

Please indicate on the plans which method will be used to meet the requirements for
ventilation for indoor air quality (IAQ).

a The HVAC mechanical unit will provide outside air to meet ventilation for indoor air
quality. See sheets AM-12.1 & AM- 12.2

Clearly identify the dedicated source and note the ventilation rate (cfim) that will be used
to achieve the requirements of whole-building ventilation. (New construction or
Additions > 1,000 sq. ft.)

a See tile 24 calculation page 10 - Not Required

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: Low-rise residential buitdings subject fo the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardiess of the compliance approach
used, Review the respective section for more information. “Exceptions may apply.

{Revised 042017}
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GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES FENESTRATION / GLAZING g
01 Project Name | Naviaux Companion The following are features that must ba installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computar analysis, 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
02 Calculation Description |res * Exposed slak floor In conditloned zona Helght Area
03 Project Location | 5623 La Jolla Hermosa ERS FEATRE SUMMART Name Type Surface (Orientation-A ) Width (ft) () Multiplier | (%) | Ufactor | SHGC Exterlor Shading
Standards Varel m E1 Wind, Add Left Wall (Left-110 — — 1 10.0 0.3z 025 Insect Screen (default
04 Clty]La Jolla 05 G 2017 The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performanca for this computer analysis. Additional detail is el i { ) - toan (dafeutt)
06 Zip Code | 52037 07 Compliance Manager Version | BEMCmpMgr 2016.3.1 (1149) pravided in the building components tables below, 101 Window Add Wall Right (Right-290) — — 1 18.0 0.32 0.25 Insect Screen (default)
08 Climate Zone |CZ7 09 Software Verslon | CBECC-Res 2016.3.1 {1018} Building-leve | Verifications: Al Window Add Wall Frant (Front-20) - — 1 4.0 0.32 0.25 Insect Screen (default)
* = None - . i
10 Building Type | Single Family ] Front Orlentation (deg/Cardinal) | 20 Cooling System Verifications: B1 Window Add Wall Front (Front-20) —- - 1 90 0.32 025 Insect Screan (default)
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed (Addition Alone) 13 Number of Dwelling Units |1 o Mﬂn&v P c1 Window Add Wall Front (Front-20) i = 1 9.0 032 025 Insact Screan (default)
stribution System ications: . ¥ — |
P Total Gond. Floor Aroa () | 365 B Number of Zones |1 e D1 Window Add Wall Front (Front-20) 1 9.0 032 0.25 Insect Screen (default)
Do _— . - " — =
16 P— i»_ 365 7 Number of Storles | 1 D mS Water Verifi Skylight A4 Skylight Cathedral Ceiling flat {Left-110) 1 &.0 042 0.23
18 Addition Cond. Floor Area(ft?) [ 365 19 Natural Gas Available |ves OPAQUE DOORS
ZONE INFORMATION 01 02 03 04
20 Addition Slab Area (ft?) | 265 21 Glazing Percentage (%)]|19.7% o 2 = o4 o5 %% o7
Name Side of Building Area Aznv U-factor
ADDITION ALONE PROJECT ANALYSIS PARAMETERS Zone FloorArea | Avg. Ceiling
T 02 03 04 05 08 Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name (ft2) Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 102Dk, AddEyel Pt = 0.50
Existing Area {excl. new addition) () Addition Area (excl. existing) (ft2) Total Area Existing Bedrooms | Addition Bed Total Bedrooms Companbrlnit Siditoned HVAC Siptaripic ais” ! BNy stom NEW na DRAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS! ” No w : m c
2680 365 3045 5 1 6 OPAQUE SURFACES o 02 03 04 05 06 07
Total Cavity Winter Design
COMPLIANCE RESULTS ol b 0 9 03] o6 L 08 09 Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value U-factor Assembly Layers
Gross Area Window & Door Wall + Inside Firish: Gypsum Board c H Q :
L Bulkding Compfies with Campuier Performance Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation () Area (ft2) Tiit {deg) | Exception . Cavity/ ok i Loy
02 This building DOES NOT require HERS Verification Add Left Wall CompanionUnit R13 204 10 Left 180 0 o0 e R-13 2x4 Extarior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in.Q.C. R13 0.101 + Exterior Finish: 3 Goat Stucco °
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below Add Back Wall CompanionUnit R-13 2x4 200 Back 162 0 a0 s » Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
- - - - » Cavity / Frame: R-30/2x10G
Add Wall Right CompanionUnit R-13 Zx4 290 Right 180 18 S0 nia + Roof Deck: Wood Siding/sheathing/decking
ENERGY USE SUMMARY Add Wall Front CompanionUnit R-13 2x4 20 Front 162 586 a0 nia flat roof r30 Cathedral Cellings | Wood Framed Ceiling 210 @16 in. Q.C. R 30 0.037 + Roofing: Light Roof (Asphail Shingle)
04 05 (i]:] o7 08
SLAB FLOORS 7724 Girard Ave.
Energy Use (KTDVIft2-yr) Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement OPAQUE SURFACES — Cathedral Ceilings 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
5 Heati 1.21 517 -3.96 -327.3%
Ltlobsis il e ake . 05 % ox ki o il Name Zone Area ﬁ} Perimeter (ft) Edge Insul. R-value & Depth |Carpeted Fraction Heated m @OOSQ HuHOOH.
5 Cooli 11.74 8.55 318 27.2%
pecstooTd N i 2 Skylight Area zbu_q J_.nm Roof Roof Slab On Grade CompanionUnit 365 76 Mone o Mo
IAQ Ventilation 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0% ame Zone Jype Orlontalfon: [ Ared (T} i EEOE yEEe | AR | Sen ey La Jolla, CA 92037
Water Heating 31.72 25.87 585 18.4% Cathedral Ceiling flat CompanionUnit flat roof rad Left 365 8 0 0.1 0.85 No 9
Photovoltaic Offset — 0.00 0.00 — H @ @
Compliance Energy Total 44.67 39.59 5.08 11.4% H‘@ . Am m mv h.m - w \N @
Registration Number: 413-P010135135A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Data/Time: 1211772015 08:59 HERS Provider: Califomia Energy Registry Registration Number: 415-P01013%135A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 12/17/2018 (08:58 HERS Provider: Califomia Energy Registry Registration Number: 419-P010135135A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 1211772015 08:59 HERS Provider: Califomia Energy Registry m‘m‘x Aw m wv h. m @Iw ‘N@ m
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IAQ (Indoor Alr Quality) FANS

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1. 1 certify that this Cerificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complets.

01 02 03 04 05 06
1AQ Recovery
Dwelling Unit 1AQ CFM 1AQ Watts/CFM IAQ Fan Type Effectiveness(%) HERS Verification
SFam IAQVentRpt 1] 025 Defauilt 1] Mot Required

Documentation Author Name:

Documentation Author Signature:

BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 0z 03 04
Quality Insulation Installation (QIl) Quality Installation of Spray Foam Ir Building E: pe Air Leakag CFM50
Not Required Not Required Mot Required nia
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 o7
Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Number of Heaters Solar Fraction (%) Status
DHW Systam NEW DHW Standard Mavien NPE-240S (1) 1 nia New
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 a7 08 09 10 1 12
Input Rating / Tank Standby
Heater Tank Uniform Energy Pilot / Insulation Loss/ First Hour | NEEA Heat Pump | Tank Location
Element Number | Volume Factor / Energy Thermal R-value Recovery Rating / Brand / Medel / or Ambient
Name Type Tank Type of Units {gal) Factor / Efficiency Efficiency {Int/Ext) Eff Flow Rate Other Condition
Consumer:
Navien NPE-2405 Gas Instantanecus 1 0 047 UEF <= 200 kBtw'hr R-0/R-0 nia 9 GPM nia nia
(UEF)
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 08 o7
SC Sys Name System Type Heating Unit Name Cooling Unit Name Fan Name Distribution Name Status
HVAC System new :mmm”mﬁunﬁﬁww a4 | Ergidaire FFHP1825Q2 | Frigidaire FFHP1828Q2 None None New
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
01 02 03 04 |05 ] os 07 08 09 10 1
System Number of Heating Cooling Zonally Compressor HERS
Name Type Units HSPF/COP | Cap47 | Cap17 | SEER EER | Controlled Type Verfification
Frigidaire FFHP 182502 DuctiessMini SplitHeatPump 1 82 19800 11880 14 1.7 Not Zonal Single Spead _.._.._.__v._mm;mﬁw..‘._...wwa.ooo_
HVAC COOLING - HERS VERIFICATION
o1 o2 03 04 05 06
Verified Refrigerant
Name Verified Airflow Alirflow Target Verified EER Verified SEER Charge
Frigidaire FFHP18250Q2-hers-cool Not Required nia Not Required Not Required Mot Required

Registration Number: 419-P010135135A-000-000-0000000-0000
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2016 Residential Compliance Report Version - CF1R-01162019-1149

Registration Data/Time: 1211772015 08:59 HERS Provider: Califomia Energy Registry

Report Generated at: 2019-12-17 08:38:07

Building Envelope Measures:

Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exiericr doors, and exlerior pet docrs must limil air leakage 1o 0.3 cim/f? or less when tested per

§ 1106(ai: NFRC-400 or ASTM E283 or AAMA'WDMA/CSA 101/.5.2/A440-2011.
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenesiraficn products must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111{a).
§ 110.6(by: Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heal gain coefficient (SHGC) values frem TABLES
e 110.6-A and 110.6-3 for compliance and must be caulked andfor weatherstripped.”
§110.7: Air Leakage. All jcints, penetraticns, and other cpenings in the building envelope that are pelential scurces of air leakage must be caulked,
__ gasketed, or wealher stripped.
§ 110.8(a) Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation specified or installed must meel Standards for Insulating Material.
§ 110.8(g}: Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Healed slab ficors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8{g).
§ 110.8(i): Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing
o malerial must meet the requirements cf § 110.8(i) when the installation of a cocl roofis specified on the CF1R.
§ 110.8(k Radiant Barrier. A radiant barrier must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be cerified to the Department of Consumer Affairs,
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulalion in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighled average U-factor must nol exceed 0.043.
Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafler roof alteralion. Aitic access docrs musi have permanently attached
£ 180.0{a) insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atlic access must be gasketed 1o prevent air leakage. Insulalicn must ke installed in
direct contact with a continucus recf or ceiling which is sealed te limit infiltraticn and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited
1o placing insulation either above or below the roof deck cr on tep of a drywall ceiling.”
m...‘_mo_c_ﬁw Loose-fill Insulation. Lecse fill insulation must meet the manufaclurer's required density for the labeled R-velue.
Above Grade Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-facter of 0.102 or less (R-19 in 2x6 or U-
150.0{c): factor of 0.074 orless}. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102, equivalentic an installed
q ¥ 9
value of R-13 in a woed framed assembly.”
§150.0{d}: Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 ins ulation in rais ed wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-facier.
§ 150.0(f): Slab Edge Insulation. Slak edge insulaticn must meet all of e following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without
facings, no greater than 0.3%; have a waler vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 permiinch; be protected from physical damage and UV light
defericration; and, when installed as part cf a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g}.
s Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 1-18, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must ke covered with a Class | or Class |l vaper retarder. This
§ 150.0(g: requirement also applies to contrelled ventilation crawi space for buildings complying with he exception 1o § 150.0(d}.
. Vapor Retarder. In Climate Zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class |l vapor retarder must be installed on the condifioned space side of &l
§ 150.0(gy2: insulation in all exterior walls, vented atlics, and unvenled attics with air-pemmeable insulation.
§ 150.0(q) Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separafing conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a

maximum U-faclor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-facler of all fenestration must net exceed 0.58.

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

§ 150.0(e}1A: Closable Doors. Masonry or faclery-buill fireplaces must have a closable medal or glass door coverng the entire opening of the firebox.

§ 150.0(e}B: noa_x_m,:_o.._ _an__s. __.._mmo__j or *m_ug&:_ It fireplaces :_Eﬂ 3m_,._m a combustion ocﬁa_m ar 35_6, s__.__n_._. i m._ least six square inches in area
[ ! and is equipped with a readily accessible, cperable, and tight-filing damper or combuslien-air control device.

§ 150.0{e}1C: Flue Damper. IMasonry or faclory-built firepl aces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.”

§ 150.0(e}2: Pilot Light. Continuous buming pilot lights and the use of indoor air for cocling a firebox jacket, when that indoor air is vented to the cutside of

the building, are prohibited.

Space Cenditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:

Certification. Healing, ventilation and air condilioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, shcwerheads, faucels, and all other regulated

§110.0-§ 110.3: appliances must be certified by 1he manufacturer to the Energy Commission.”
§ 110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in TASLE 110.2-A through TABLE 110.2-K.”
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heal pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters
§ 110.2(b): must have contrels that prevent supplementary heater cperation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the
e cut-on {emperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on femperature for supplementary heating, and the cul-off emperature for
compressicn healing is higher than the cut-cff iemperature for supplementary heating.”
§ 110.2(c) Thermostats. Al c_n_zmé heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management conlrol system (EMCS) must have a
e setback thermostat.
Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water healing recirculaticn loops serving mulliple dwelling unils must
§ 110.3(c}5: meel ihe air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isclation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements cf §
110.3(c}&.
§ 110.3(0)7: Isolation Valves. Instantanecus water healers with an inpul rating greater than 6.8 kBTU/r (2 kW) must have isclation valves with hose bibbs
e or other fitlings on both cold waler and hot water lines of water heating syslems 1o allow for waler fank flus hing when the valves are closed.
§ 1105 Pilot Lights. Continuously buming pilct lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type ceniral fumaces; household cooking appliances (appli-
- ances wilhout an electical supply voltage connecton with pilct lights that consume less than 150 Biu/hr are exempt); and pecl and spa heaters.”
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Healing and/or cooling lcads are calculated in accordance with ASHRAE Handbook, Equipment
§ 150.0(h}1: Volume, Applicalicns Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards Manual; or ACCA

Wanual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Clearances. Inslalled ajr conditioner and heat pump cutdoor condensing units must have a clearance of aileast 5 feed from the cutlet of any

§ 150.0(h}3A: dryer ven.
§ 150.0(h)38: Liguid Line Drier. Installed air conditioner and heal pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by
S manufacturer's instructions.
§ 150.0)1: Storage Tank Insulation. Urfired hol waler lanks, such as slorage lanks and backup sterage tanks for solar waler-heating syslems, must have
e R-12 extemal insulalion or R-16 internal insulaticn where the internal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank.
Water piping and cooling system line insulation. For domestic hot water system piping, whether buried or unburied, all of the following must
be insulated according to the requirements of TABLE 120.3-4: the first 5 feet of hot and cold water pipes from the storage tank; all piping with a
§150.0()2A: nerminal diameler of 3/4 inch er larger; all piping asscciated with a domestic het water recirculation system regardless of ihe pipe diameter;
piping from the heating source to storage 1ank or between 1anks; piping buried telow grade; and all hot water pipes from the healing source to
kitchen fixtures.”
§ 150,0])28: Water piping and cooling system line insulation. All domestic hot water pipes thal are buried below grade mustbe installed in a water proof
e and non-crushable casing or sleeve.”
§ 150.0()2C: Water piping and cooling system line insulation. Pipe for cooling system lines musi ke insulaled as specified in § 150.0(j)2A. Distribution
Vjeln piping for sieam and hydronic heating systems or hot water systems must meel the requirements in TASLE 120.3-A
§150.04}3: Insulation Protection. Insulaticn must be prelected frem damage, including that due 1o sunlight, moisture, equipment mainlenance, and wind.
Insulation Protection. Insulation exposed to weather must be installed with a cover suitable for cutdocr service. For example, protected by
§ 150.0(j)3A: aluminum, sheet metal, painled canvas, or plaslic cover. The cover musi be waler retardant and provide shielding from solar radiation that can
cause degradaticn of the material.
§ 150.0()38: Insulation Protection. Insulaticn cavering chilled waier piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the cenditicned space must have a
) ) Class | or Class |l vapor retarder.
Gas or Propane Systems. Systems using gas or propane waler heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of the following: a
§ 150.0(n)1: 120V electrical receptacle within 3 feet of the water heater; a Category Ill or IV vent, ora Type B vent with straight pipe between the outside
S terminaticn and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain thal is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of the
water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Blufhr.
§ 150.0{n}2: Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5.
§ 150.0(n)3: Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors musi be cerified and rated by the Sclar Rating and Certification

Corporation (SRCC} or by alisting agency thal is approved by the Execuive Direcior.

Ducts and Fans Measures:

§ 110.8(d)3:

Ducts. Insulaticn installed on an existing space-condilioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the Califomia Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
conlractor insialls the insulalion, the contracior must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulaticn meets this requirement.

§ 150.0(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums musl be installed, sealed, and insulated to meet the requirements of CMC

§§ 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3nd Editicn. Porlions
of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated 1o a minimum installed level of R-6.0 (cr higher if required by CMC § 6065.0) cr
aminimum installed level of R-4.2 when enfirely in condifioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing
{RA3.1.4.3.8}. Connections of metal ducis and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with
mastic, tape, or cther duct-closure sysiem that meets the applicable requirements of UL 181, UL 1814, or UL 181B or aercsol sealant that
meels the requirements of UL 723, If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than ¥ inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or
tape must be used. Building cavities, suppert platforms for air handlers, and plenums designed or censirucled with materials ether than sealed
sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used for conveying conditicned air. Building cavites and support platforms may contain
ducls. Ducts installed in cavities and suppor platforms must not be compressed to cause reducfions in the cross-secticnal area of the ducts.’

§ 150.0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct conslruction,
connections, and closures; joinls and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems musi comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

§ 150.0(m})7:

Backdraft Dampers. All fan syslems 1hat exchange air between the conditioned space and the outside of the building must have backdrafi or
aulomalic dampers.

§ 150.0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventlating systems senving conditicned space must have either autematic cr readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings 1o the outside, except combustion inlet and outled air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§ 150.0(m)9:

§150.0(m)10:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, including 1hat due to sunlight, moisture, equipmeni maintenance, and
wind. Insulaticn exposed lo wealher must be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet medal, painted canvas, or
plastic cover. Cellular foam insulation must be prolected as above or painled with a cealing that is water retardant and provides shielding from
solar radialion.

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cere fiex duct must have a nen-porous layer between the inner cere and culer vapor barrier.

§ 150.0(m)11;

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space cendilioning syslems use forced air ducl systems to supply conditioned air 1o an
occupiable space, the ducts musl be sealed and duct leakage tesied, as confirmed trough field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with § 150.0{m}11and Reference Residential Appendix RA3,

§ 150.0(m)12:

Air Filtration. Mechanical systems that supply air to an occupiable space fhrough duclwork exceeding 10 feet in length and through a thermal
conditioning component, except evaporalive coclers, musl be provided with air filter devices that meet ihe design, installation, efficiency,

pressure drop, and labeling requirements of § 150.0{m}12.

HERS Provider: Califomia Energy Registry
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2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Duct System Sizing and Air Filter Grille Sizing. Space cendifioning systems that use forced air ducls 1o supply cooling o an cccupiable
space must have a hole for the placement cof a stafic pressure probe (HSPP), or a permanently installed siafic pressure probe (PSPF} in the
supply plenum. The space conditioning syslem must also demensirate airflow 2 350 CFM per ten of nominal cocling capacity through the refurmn
grilles, and an air-handling unil fan efficacy = 0.58 W/CFM as confirmed by field verification and diagnostic {esting, in accordance with
Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3. This applies o boih single zone central forcad air systems and every zone for zonally contrelled central
forced air systems.”

Ventilation for Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meel the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2. Neither window operation nor
§150.0(o}): conlinuous cperation of central forced air system air handlers used in cenral fan infegrated ventilation systems are permissible methods of
previding whole-building vendilaticn.

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-building ventilation airflow must be confirmed through field verification and diagnestic
{esting, in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.

§ 150.0(m)13;

§ 150.0(011A;

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pcol or spa heafing system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal mmn_sz
thal complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulaticns; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the healer

§ 104fa: without adjusting the thermestat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with cperating instructions; and must nol use electric
resislance healing.”
§ 1104(b)1: Piping. Any pocl or spa healing equipment must be installed wilh al least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or dedicated

suction and retum lines, or built-in or built-up connections 1o allow for future solar heating.
§110.4(b}2: Covers. Quidcor pools or spas thal have a heat pump or gas healer must have a cover.

Directional inlets and time switches for pools. Pocls must have directicnal inlets that adequalely mix the pool water, and a time switch that
will allow all pumps 1o be sel or programmed 1o run only during off-peak electic demand periods.

§110%: Pilot Light Natural gas peel and spa heaters must not have a continucusly buming pilot light.
Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pecl systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow

§ 1104(b}3:

J.
§ 150.0(p): rate, piping, flers, and valves.”
Lighting Measures:
§110.; Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting contrel devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires musl meet the applicable requirements

of § 110.9.
JAB High Efficacy Light Sources. To qualify as a JA8 high efficacy light source for compliance with § 150.0(k}, a residential lighl source must
be certified 1o the Energy Cemmission according to Reference Jeint Appendix JAB,
§ 1580.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must be high efficacy in accordance with TASLE 150.0-A.
Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet above the finished ficor and de net contain a luminaire or
§ 150.0(k}13: other device musl be nc greaier than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy senscr control, or
fan speed confral.
Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed info ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contacl {(IC)
§180.0(k}1C: labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and lighl scurce as described in § 150.0(k}1C. A JA8-2016-E light scurce rated for
elevated lemperature musl be installed by final inspection in all recessed downlight luminaires in ceilings.
Electronic Ballasts. Ballasts for fuorescent lamps rated 13 watts cr greater must be electronic and must have an output frequency no less than

§ 110.9(e};

§ 150.0(k}10: 20 kHz
Night Lights. Permanertly installed night lights and night lights integral to installed luminaires or exhaust fans musl be rated 1o consume no

§ 150.0(k})1E: more than § watts of pewer per luminaire or exhaust fan as delermined in accordance with § 130.0{c}. Night lights do nct need to be controlled
by vacancy sensors.

§ 150.00K1F: Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when inslalled by the manufaclurer in kitchen exhausi hcods)

must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k}.

Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must not be recessed downlight luminaires in cellings and must contain lamps that comply
§150.0(k)1G: with Reference Joinl Appendix JAS. Installed lamps must be marked with “JA8-2016" or *JAB-2016-E" as specified in Reference Joint Appendix
JABS

§ 180.0(k}1H: Enclosed Luminaires. Lighl sources installed in enclosed luminaires must be JAB compliant and must be marked with "JA8-2016-E.”
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§ 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.

§ 150.0(k}25: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be switched separately from lighting systems.”

§ 150.0(k12C: Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires must be switched wilh readily accessible contrels that permit the luminaires 1o be manually
OHIES " witched ON and OFF.

§ 150.0(k}20: Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

§ 150.00K)2E: Interior Switches and Controls. No control must bypass a dimmer or vacancy sensor funclion if the control is installed to comply with
' ’ § 150.0(k).

§ 150.0(k)2F. Interior Switches and Controls. Lighling controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimmer requirements if it:
§ 150.0(k)2G: functicns as a dimmer according to § 110.9; meels the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.2; meets the EMCS requirements of §
130.5(f); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2.

Interior Switches and Controls. An EMCS may be used 1o comply with vacancy sensor requirements in § 150.0¢k) if it meets all of the
§ 150.0(k}2H: follewing: it functions as a vacancy sensor according ic § 110.2; the Installation Certificate requiremenis of § 130.4; the EMCS requirements of §
130.5(F); and all cther raquirements in § 150.0(k}2.

§ 150.0(k}2: Interior Switches and Controls. A mulliscene pregrammable coniroller may be used 1o comply with dimmer requirements in § 150 .04k} if it

prevides the funclionality of a dimmer according 1o § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2.

2016 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Interior Switches and Controls. In bathroems, garages, laundry reoms, and ulility roems, at least one luminaire in each of ihese spaces must

NAVIAUX TRUST
COMPANION UNIT

5623 LA JOLLA HERMOSA,
LA JOLLA, CA 92037

5 150.0tkj2.: be controlled by a vacancy sensor.
§ 150.0(k12: Interior Switches and Controls. Dimmers or vacancy sensors must conirol all luminaires required 1o have light sources compliant with
] Reference Joint Appendix JA8, except luminaires in closels less than 70 square feel and luminaires in hallways.’
§ 150.0(k)2L: Interior Switches and Controls. Undercabinet lighting must be switched separately from other lighting sy stems.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. Fer single-family residential buildings, outdocr lighting permanenily mounted to a residential building, or to cther
§ 150.0k)2A: buildings cn the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k}3Ai {ON and OFF swilch} and the requirements in either item
: § 150.0(k}3Aii (photocell and motion sensor} or item § 150.0(k)34iii (phote conlrol and automalic ime swilch control, astronemical time clock, or
EMCS).
Residential Outdoor Lighting. Fer low-rise multifamily residential buildings, outdocr lighting for privale patios, enlrances, balconies,
§ 150.0(k)3B: and porches; and outdoor lighting for residential parking lots and residential carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with
either § 150.0(k)3A or with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§ 150.0(K)3C: Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, ouldoor lighting nol regulated by
S § 150.0(k}3B or § 150.0(k}3D musi comply with the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.C.
§ 150.0(K30: Residential Outdoor Lighting. Outdeer lighling for residential parking Iots and residential carports with a etal of eight or more
' ' vehicles per site must comply with 1he applicatle requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7, and 141.0.
§ 150,00k Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
' ' power as detemined according to § 130.0(c).
§ 150.0(K}5: Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
' ' applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 14C.6, and 141.0.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the tedal intericr
§ 150.0(k)6A: common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less cof the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
building musi be high efficacy luminaires and controlled by an occupant sensor.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multi-Family Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total intericr
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting in thal building must:
§ 150.0(k}63: i. Comply wilh the applicable requirements in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and

ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be conirelled by occupant senscrs that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.
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Solar Ready Buildings:

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with fen or more single family residences and where the

piase CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENT - CDP

§ 110.16(a)1: applicafion for a teniative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complele by the enfercement agency must comply with the
requirements of § 110.10(k} through § 110.10{e}.
§ 110.10(a)2: Low-rise Mulfi-family Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings must comply with the requirements of § 110.10{k) through § 110.10(d).

prROJECTNO. 2019-35

§ 110.10(b)1:

Minimum Area. The sclar zone must have a minimum fotal area as described below. The sclar zone must comply with access, palthway, smoke
ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Parl 9 or other Parts of Title 24 orin any requirements adopled by a local
jurisdiction. The sclar zone lotal area musibe comprised of areas that have no dimensicn less than 5 feet and are ne less than 80 square feet
each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal o 10,000 square feel or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with roct areas
greater than 10,000 square feed.

Fer single family residences ihe sclar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a 1otal area no less than 250
square feel. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the reof or overhang of the buiding, or on the reof or overhang
of another structure localed within 250 feel of the building, or on covered parking installed with the building project, and have a otal area no less
than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area.”
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stamped hard copies with the wet signature of the Architect of

Record are the Architect's Instruments of Service and are the

only true contract documents of record.

§ 110.10(b)2: Qrientation. All seclicns of the solar zone located on sleep-sloped roofs must be crienled between 110 degrees and 270 degrees of irue north.
§ 110.10(b)2A: Shading. The solar zone musi nol confain any cbsiructions, including but not limited to: venls, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
' ' meunted equipment.’
Shading. Any obstructicn lccaled on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a sclar zene must ke located at least twice the
§ 110.10(b)35: distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between 1he highest peint of the obstruction and the herizontal projection of
the nearesl peini of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”
§ 110.10(b)¢: Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
' ' dead load and roof live load must be cleary indicated cn the censiruction decuments.
Interconnection Pathways. The censtruclion decuments must indicate: a lecatien for inverlers and melering equipment and a pathway for
§ 110.10(c}: rouling of conduit from the selar zene 1o the point of interconnection with the electrical service (for single family residences the point of
interconnection will be the main service panel); and a pathway for routing of plurnking from the solar zone 1o the water-healing system.
§ 110.10(d): Documentation. A copy of the censtruction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b} through
' ' § 110.10(c} must ke provided 1o the occupant.
§ 110.10(e)1: Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installaticn of a double pole circuit
§ 110.10(e)2: breaker for a future sclar electric installation. The reserved space must be: pesitiened al the cppesite (load} end from the input feeder locaficn or

main circuit lecation; and permanently marked as “For Fulure Solar Electric’.
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